
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 24 June 2015 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2015. 
 

3 - 6 

4.  STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 4 REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Support Services  
 

7 - 16 

5.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - MAY 2015  
 

 

 Report of the Senior Auditor 
 
 
 

17 - 34 



6.  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15  
 

 

 Report of the Senior Auditor 
 

35 - 60 

7.  EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT OF INTERNAL AUDIT  
 

 

 Report of the Senior Auditor 
 

61 - 70 

8.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
 

71 - 78 

9.  COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

 

 To note the Committee’s Work Plan 
 

79 - 80 

 
Circulation:  
 
R Adams 
R Ashman 
J Clarke 
J Cotterill (Chairman) 
F Fenning 
D Harrison (Deputy Chairman) 
G Jones 
K Merrie MBE 
T Neilson 
A C Saffell 



38 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 25 MARCH 2015  
 
Present:  Councillor T Neilson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Cotterill, D Everitt and N Smith  
 
In Attendance: Councillors   
 
Officers:  Mr R Bowmer, Ms L Cotton, Mrs R Wallace and Miss E Warhurst 
 
External Audit: Mr J Cornett 
 

30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Bridges, D Howe, G Jones, C 
Large and A C Saffell. 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

32. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2014. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor N Smith and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2014 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

33. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 3 REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report to Members and advised 
that one complaint had been received relating to a District Councillor, which has been 
concluded.  Members were informed that there had been a 34 percent reduction in 
Freedom of Information requests during quarter three compared to the same period in 
2013/14.  It was also highlighted that between quarter one and quarter three, there had 
been a 10 percent increase in Freedom of Information requests overall. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor N Smith and 
 
RESOVLED THAT: 
 
The report be received and noted. 
 

34. WHISTLE BLOWING POLICY AND PROCEDURE 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report and asked Members to 
recommend its adoption to Cabinet. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor N Smith, the Head of Legal and Support 
Services gave assurances that complaints could be made anonymously if desired. 
 

3

Agenda Item 3.



39 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor T Neilson asked if it was agreed that a complaint be kept confidential and then 
the identity was revealed, would it be covered under the revised policy.  The Head of 
Legal and Support Services explained that in some circumstances, investigations would 
lead to other officers becoming involved which could not be avoided.  If someone did 
disclose confidential information it would be dealt with under the disciplinary policy.     
 
Councillor N Smith asked for an explanation as to how a public complaint would be dealt 
with as this policy only related to members of staff.  The Chairman asked for a response 
to be provided to Councillor N Smith outside of the meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor J Cotterill and 
 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
Cabinet adopt the draft revised policy. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

35. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - FEBRUARY 2015 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to Members and highlighted the Audit Plan 
progress. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor N Smith, the Senior Auditor reported that she 
felt the service was doing very well especially considering the size of the team.  She was 
confident that when the external assessment was conducted, they would have a positive 
outcome. 
 
The Chairman commented that he supported the timing suggested for completing the 
work as it was needed as soon as possible. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor N Smith and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

36. 2015/16 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report and referred Members to the planned audit areas 
that could be added to if they felt anything was missing.  She added that the plan was 
flexible and could be amended if Members had any concerns. 
 
The Chairman asked if it was possible to indicate on the non coverage areas when it was 
previously audited or reviewed.  The Senior Auditor agreed to include the information in 
future reports.  
 
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor D Everitt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(a) The report be noted. 

 
(b) The 2015/16 Internal Audit Annual Plan be approved. 
 

4



40 
 

Chairman’s initials 

37. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT - APRIL TO FEBRUARY 2015 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members.   
 
Councillor N Smith asked how the recent report in the press regarding the potential drop 
in the base rate to zero percent would affect the Council.  The Head of Finance explained 
that the borrowing was at a fixed interest rate so it would not affect the expenditure 
budget; however the investments had varied interest rates so for a short time there could 
be a reduction.  Members were assured that as the investments were low level it would 
not have a major affect. 
 
In response to a further question from Councillor N Smith, the Head of Finance reported 
that as the Council did not trade with Europe and all investments were in sterling, if 
anything were to happen to the Euro it would not have an impact. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor J Cotterill and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

38. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014-15 
 
Mr J Cornett, External Auditor, presented the report and drew Members attention to the 
three key financial statements audit risks. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor D Everitt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The External Audit Plan 2014 – 15 be approved. 
 

39. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The work plan be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.02 pm 
 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 24 JUNE 2015 
 

Title of report STANDARDS AND ETHICS – QUARTER 4 REPORT 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Head of Legal and Support Services and Monitoring Officer 
01530 454762  
elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To receive the figures for local determination of complaints 
and the ethical indicators for Quarter 4 of 2014/15.  

Council Priorities Value for Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff N/A  

Link to relevant CAT N/A 

Risk Management 
By receiving this information members will be able to 
manage risks.  

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

N/A 

Human Rights N/A 

Transformational 
Government 

N/A 

Consultees N/A 

Background papers None. 

Recommendations THAT THE REPORT BE RECEIVED AND NOTED. 

 
 

7

Agenda Item 4.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 

www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 

STANDARDS AND ETHICS 
 

QUARTER 4 REPORT 
2014-2015 

9



 

1. Introduction  
 

 
This is the quarterly report to the Audit & Governance Committee detailing both the 
figures for the Ethical Indicators and the figures for the Local Determination of 
Complaints process for 2014/15. 
 
For clarification purposes the months covered by the quarters are as follows: 
 
Quarter 1 – 1 April to 30 June 
Quarter 2 – 1 July to 30 September 
Quarter 3 – 1 October to 31 December 
Quarter 4 – 1 January to 31 March 
 
The report is split into 2 parts for ease of reference; Part 1 refers to the local 
determination of complaints, part 2 is the table showing the ethical indicators figures. 
 
The report will enable
[...]
an for 2015/16 and to highlight incidences of any significant 
control failings or weaknesses. 

Reason for Decision To comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

Council Priorities Value for Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff None 

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management 
The Internal Audit planning process is based on a risk assessment 
methodology 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

Not Applicable 

Human Rights None 

Transformational 
Government 

Not Applicable 

Consultees Head of Finance  

Background papers Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

  

17

Agenda Item 5.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ray.bowmer@nwleicestershier.gov.uk
mailto:lisa.cotton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/207064/public_sector_internal_audit_standards_december2012.pdf


Recommendations 

MEMBERS NOTE THE CONTENTS OF THE REPORT AND 
CONSIDER THE TIMING OF THE EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT 
OF CONFORMANCE WITH THE PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL 
AUDIT STANDARDS. 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the authority’s Audit Committee to 

approve the audit plan and monitor progress against it. They should also receive periodic 
reports on the work of internal audit.  The Audit and Governance Committee approved the 
2014/15 Audit Plan on 26 March 2014 and 2015/16 Audit Plan on 25 March 2015. They 
receive quarterly progress reports.  

 
2. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
2.1 Section 3 of Part 3 of the Constitution sets out the Terms of Reference of the Audit and 

Governance Committee, as set out at the extract below: 
 ‘To act as the Authority’s Audit Committee, to provide independent assurance of the 

adequacy of the risk management framework and the associated control environment, 
independent scrutiny of the Authority’s financial and non-financial performance to the 
extent that it affects the Authority’s exposure to risk and weakens the control environ
[...]
ia attention – 

televised or news paper report  

31



13 
 

High potential for a complaint litigation possible  

Breaches of regulations/standards 

3   High  Loss of a service for one week or more   

Service objectives of the directorate are not met  

Non- statutory duties are not achieved  

Permanent injury to an employee or member of 

the public  

Financial loss over £100,000  

Adverse national or regional media attention – 

national news paper report  

Litigation to be expected  

Breaches of law punishable by fine   

4   Very high An incident so severe in its effects that a service 

or project will be unavailable permanently  

Strategic priorities are not met  

Statutory duties are not achieved  

Death of an employee or member of the public  

Financial loss over £1m.  

Adverse national media attention – national 

televised news report  

Litigation almost certain and difficult to defend  

Breaches of law punishable by imprisonment 

 

32



14 
 

 

33



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 24 JUNE 2015 
 

Title of report INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Senior Auditor 
01530 454728 
lisa.cotton@nwleicestershire.gov,uk 

Purpose of report To present the Internal Audit Annual Report to members. 

Reason for Decision To comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

Council Priorities Value for Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff None 

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management The audit planning process is based on risk assessment. 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

N/A 

Human Rights N/A 

Transformational 
Government 

No direct implications 

Consultees Head of Finance  

Background papers Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

Recommendations 
THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES THIS REPORT AND 
COMMENTS AS APPROPRIATE. 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This is the annual report of the Senior Auditor as required by the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  It covers the period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 
2015. 

 

35

Agenda Item 6.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:lisa.cotton@nwleicestershire.gov,uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/207064/public_sector_internal_audit_standards_december2012.pdf


1.2 This report includes the Senior Auditor’s annual opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and 
control. 

 
1.3 This report also provides information on: 

 the independence of internal audit; 

 comparison of planned work to actual work undertaken; 

 audit reports issued and implementation of recommendations; 

 other assurances; 

 issues of concern; 

 Internal Audit’s performance; 

 compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards; and 

 issues for inclusion within the Annual Governance Statement. 
  
1.4 The most that the Internal Audit Service can provide to the Council is a reasonable 

assurance that there are no major weaknesses in risk management, governance and 
control processes or internal controls. The matters raised in this report are only those 
which came to our attention during the internal audit work and are not necessarily a 
comprehensive statement of all weaknesses that exist, or of all the improvements 
that may be required. 

 
2.  ANNUAL OPINION 2014/15 
 
2.1 For the 12 months ended 31 March 2015, based upon the work undertaken by 

Internal Audit during the year and additional information provided by relevant 
managers on their responses to audit recommendations, I have formed the opinion 
that the Council’s overall internal control arrangements are a Grade 2 which means 
that they require improvement in some areas.   

 
2.2 Table 1: Assurance Model Definitions 

  ASSURANCE CONTROLS ADEQUACY 

Positive Opinion Grade 1 Internal Controls are adequate in all 
important areas 

Positive Opinion Grade 2 Internal Controls require improvement 
in some areas.  

Negative Opinion Grade 3 Internal Controls require significant 
improvement in some areas.   

Negative Opinion Grade 4 Internal Controls are inadequate in all 
important aspects.  

  
2.3 The assurance model (Table 1) on which I have based my opinion has changed from 

previous years to better align with the assurance model used on all audit assignments 
carried out during the year. Last year the annual opinion was based on three levels of 
assurance; substantial, adequate and limited. This model of assurance was only ever 
used in the annual report and the definitions for each level were quite broad. This 
inconsistency was identified during the external assessment of compliance with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (see section 9 for more information). 

 
3. INDEPENDENCE OF INTERNAL AUDIT  
 
3.1 Internal auditors must be sufficiently independent of the activities they audit to enable 

them to provide impartial, unbiased and effective professional judgements and 
advice.  Internal auditors must maintain an unbiased attitude that allows them to 
perform their engagements in such a manner that they believe in their work product 

36



and that no quality compromises are made.  There have been no impairments for the 
2014/15 financial year.  

 
4. COMPARISON OF PLANNED WORK TO ACTUAL WORK UNDERTAKEN 
 
4.1 The Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15 was approved by the Audit and Governance 

Committee on 26 March 2014. A comparison of planned audits with audits completed 
is shown in Appendix A.  In 2014/15 thirteen planned audits were completed plus one 
additional audit by 31 March 2015. Three audits from the 2014/15 plan have been 
carried out during the first quarter of 2015.  Three audits were removed from the plan 
as other pieces of work in the service area meant the audit was no longer required 
during 2014/15. Two audits 
[...]
 

14 Agree the process for the acceptance and 
authorisation of consulting engagements. 

30
th
 June 2014 Implemented 

15 Develop a Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme. 

30
th
 September 2014 Implemented 

16 Review and update the job descriptions and personal 
specifications for Internal Audit Staff. 

30
th
 September 2014 To be considered as part 

of NWLDC BEE Valued 
process.  

17 Assess the collective skills, knowledge and 
competencies of the Internal Audit Team. 

31
st
 December 2014 To be considered as part 

of NWLDC BEE Valued 
process.  

18 Develop a programme of continuing professional 
development 

31
st
 December 2014 To be considered as part 

of NWLDC BEE Valued 
process.  

19 Update the Internal Audit manual. 31
st
 December 2014 Implemented 

20 Review the computer assisted audit techniques 
available and access whether they could be used to 
perform audit testing. 

31
st
 December 2014 Discussed with external 

assessor – not necessary 

21 Undertake an assurance mapping exercise. 31
st
 January 2015 Discussed with external 

assessor – not necessary 

22 Produce an Internal Audit Strategy in conformance 
with the PSIAS. 

28
th
 February 2015 Discussed with external 

assessor – not necessary 
although may consider 

later in 2015/16.  

23 Produce a risk based annual audit plan in 
conformance with the PSIAS. 

28
th
 February 2015 Implemented 

24 Undertake a fraud evaluation of the authority. 31
st
 March 2015 Implemented  

 
 

59



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 24 JUNE 2015 
 

Title of report EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Senior Auditor 
01530 454728 
lisa.cotton@nwleicestershire.gov,uk 

Purpose of report 
To present the findings, and associated action plan, of the External 
Assessment of Internal Audit that was carried out i
[...]
at 

01/4/2014 £m % 

Maturing 
loans  

£m 

Premature 
redemptions 

£m 

New 
Borrowing 

£m 

Balance at 
31/03/2015 

£m % 

  Long-term fixed rate 
(PWLB & Bonds)  £87.523m  £2.009m £0.000m £0.000m £85.514m  

  Long-term  variable 
rate £0.000m  £0.000m £0.000m £0.000m £0.000m  

Temporary Borrowing £0.000m  £0.000m £0.000m £0.000m £0.000m  

Total borrowing  £87.523m 99.84 £2.009m £0.000m £0.000m £85.514m 99.85 

Other long-term 
liabilities 

£0.136m 0.16 £0.010m £0.000m £0.000m £0.126m 
0.15 

TOTAL EXTERNAL 
DEBT £87.659m   100 £2.019m £0.000m £0.000m £85.640m 100 

INVESTMENTS 
Balance at 

01/4/2014 £m % 
Maturities 

£m 
Sales 

£m 

New 
Investment

s  £m 

Balance at 
31/03/2015 

£m % 

Internally Managed  £20.728m 100 £155.269m £0.000m £155.786m £21.246m 100 

  Investments with 
maturities up to 1 
year,  £18.728m 90.35 £155.269m £0.000m £152.786m £16.246 76.47 

  Investments with 
maturities in excess 
of 1 year  £2.000m 9.65 £0.000m £0.000m £3.000m £5.000m 23.53 

Externally Managed 
Investments £0.000m 0 £0.000m £0.000m £0.000m £0.000m 0 

TOTAL 
INVESTMENTS £20.728m 100 £155.269m £0.000m £155.786m £21.246m 100 

NET DEBT £66.931m     £64.394m  

 
3.2 Two PWLB loans, taken out as part of the self-financing system of Council Housing in 

2011/12, were on an annuity basis and have repayment of principal included. This is shown 
in the table in the column ‘Maturing Loans’.  

 
3.3 A market loan with a value of £1m was also repaid in the year and is shown in the above 

table in the column ‘Maturing Loans’ 
 
3.4 In 2014/2015, the capacity for investment has increased by £0.5m. The volatility of 

balances is normal throughout the year and a number of factors contribute to this: 
a) The Authority traditionally benefits from the receipt of Council Tax and Business 

Rates during the first ten months of the financial year; 
b) Revenue expenditure is more evenly weighted throughout the financial year; 
c) Capital expenditure is more heavily weighte
[...]
ed with its Treasury 

Management Strategy Statement, policies and Treasury Management Practices.  

 

77



This page is intentionally left blank



Updated: 13/05/15 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
WORK PLAN 2015 - 16 

 

Issue Details Meeting at which 
will be reported 

Internal Audit Update Report  To receive an update report on the Internal Audit Plan  23 September 2015 

Treasury Management Activity Report To consider the Treasury Stewardship report 23 September 2015 

Annual Governance Statement To consider the Annual Governance Statement 23 September 2015 

Statement of Accounts To consider the Statement of Accounts 23 September 2015 

Standards Quarterly Report To receive the quarterly report 23 September 2015 

Report to those Charged With Governance  To consider the Report Charged with Governance 23 September 2015 

Annual Audit Letter To consider the Annual Audit Letter 9 December 2015 

Internal Audit Plan Update Report To receive an update report on the Internal Audit plan  9 December 2015 

Treasury Management Activity Report  To consider the Treasury Stewardship report  9 December 2015 

Standards Quarterly Report To receive the quarterly report 9 December 2015 

Member Conduct Annual Report To consider the Annual Report. 23 March 2016 

 

79

A
genda Item

 9.



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Standards and Ethics - Quarter 4 Report
	Q4 report 2014 (2)

	5. Internal Audit Progress Report - May 2015
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report May 2015 final

	6. Internal Audit Annual Report 2014/15
	7. External Assessment of Internal Audit
	Appendix 1 - External Assessment of Internal Audit CIPFA Final Report
	External Assessment of Internal Audit Appendix 2

	8. Treasury Management Stewardship Report
	9. Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 24 JUNE 2015  
 
Present:  Councillor J Cotterill (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams, R Ashman, J Clarke, F Fenning, D Harrison, G Jones and A C Saffell  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson  
 
Officers:  Mr R Bowmer, Ms L Cotton, Mrs M Meredith and Miss E Warhurst 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
Councillor A C Saffell commented that he had given his apologies for the previous 
meeting due a liaison panel meeting taking place on the same date.  He added that this 
was a Council function and he had been forced to decide which meeting to attend.  He 
added that the same thing had happened tonight with planning training being organised 
for the parish council.  He stated that much better organisation was needed to avoid such 
meeting clashes. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

3. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2015. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Cotterill, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:   
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

4. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 4 REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report to members, highlighting 
that no complaints had been received in quarter 4, and that there continued to be a 
decrease in the number of Freedom of Information requests being received, which it was 
hoped would represent the trend in the future.  It was considered that this reduction was 
largely due to having an increased amount of information available on the Council’s 
website, which provided for greater transparency and allowed members of the public to 
find the information. 
 
Councillor G Jones reported that he received notifications in respect of Freedom of 
Information requests, however he was currently unable to download the information 
relating to the request.  The Head of Legal and Support Services agreed to look into this. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - MAY 2015 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to members, and gave an update on the work 
carried out between March and May this year.  She advised that during April and May, a 
significant amount of resources had been utilised to complete to 2014/15 audit plan, and 
work had now started on the 2015/16 plan.  She highlighted that no final audit reports had 
been issued for this period as some audits had taken longer than planned, and those 
reports would be brought to the next meeting.  The Senior Auditor stated that it should be 
possible to catch up with this work and bring it back on track.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor G Jones, the Head of Finance advised that the 
Council’s data was stored on servers at the Council Offices which were backed up at the 
leisure centre.  Cloud storage was not currently utilised. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor F Fenning, the Senior Auditor advised that in 
addition to herself, the Internal Audit Team comprised 1 full time and 2 part time members 
of staff, one of whom was based mainly at Blaby District Council.  She advised that there 
was a shared service arrangement with Blaby District Council.  She felt that there was 
adequate resource at this time; there was some contingency built in and additional 
resources could be called upon as required.  She added that external audit had raised no 
concerns, and were satisfied with the audit plan. 
 
Councillor A C Saffell referred to Appendix E of the report and expressed concerns about 
the security of data.  He asked whether further checks could be put in place via the 
internal audit team. 
 
The Head of Finance advised that the service was currently in a transitional period.  He 
agreed to provide Councillor A C Saffell with a written reply setting out the current 
position. 
 
Councillor A C Saffell commented on problems he had experienced with the Council’s IT 
systems, in particular relating to comments from the Parish Council regarding planning 
applications which were being blocked by the spam filter.   He added that lots of useful 
tools such as the airport tracker and facebook pages were blocked by the Council’s 
security policy, and added that officers should be able to monitor what was occurring 
locally. 
 
The Head of Finance advised that action had been taken in respect of the problem with 
emails being blocked earlier in the year. He advised that every officer now received a 
quarantine report which they could review.  He advised that he would check that this was 
working as it should be.  In respect of particular websites being blocked, he advised that 
this was because the Council was part of a national government computer network, and 
as such, it was necessary to pass a compliance test each year, and therefore the 
Council’s blocking mechanism had to be very thorough.  He advised that this was 
continually being refined and the whitelist updated. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted.   
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to members, outlining the overall annual opinion 
for the year on the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and internal 
control.  Taking into consideration all of the audit work undertaken in 2014/15 she advised 
that overall she was able to give a grade 2 level of opinion in that internal controls need 



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

some improvement.  She highlighted the fact that the assurance model had changed from 
previous years and this was as a result of the next agenda item.  She explained that the 
levels previously used did not align with the ongoing audit reports, and the revised 
assurance model was better aligned with other processes and hopefully would create 
more consistency. 
 
Councillor R Adams referred to page 40 of the agenda and asked why the Local Plan 
audit was no longer required. 
 
The Senior Auditor advised that there was work being done in that area by the team 
themselves, so if an internal review took place, the audit would be removed from plan and 
reconsidered.  She advised that this was the case with the Planning Policy team. 
 
Councillor G Jones asked if the Committee could be advised of the amounts of Council 
Tax and Business Rate write offs in the year and the reasons for writing off the debt.  
 
The Head of Finance advised that a quarterly report was taken to Cabinet detailing the 
write offs, and he understood that a copy was also available in the members room.  He 
stated that he would check and write to Cllr Jones..  
 
The Chairman asked if the same applied to grant income.  The Senior Auditor advised 
that many of the certification requirements had been removed this year.  Further 
consideration was currently being given to grants where certification was required, such 
as disabled facilities grants. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

7. EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to members, highlighting the external assessment 
which had taken place in April and was conducted by CIPFA.  She explained that the 
standards were quite unforgiving, and it had been her view, and the previous auditor’s 
view, that full compliance would not be realistic, and the external assessor had shared 
that view.  She stated that there were no indicators that would affect the Council’s ability 
to deliver an effective audit service.  She highlighted the action plan attached which 
responded to the suggestions and recommendations identified during the assessment. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to members, highlighting the report cycle and 
the manner in which the Committee monitored the process throughout the year.  He 
advised that the report confirmed that the Council had complied with all policies and was 
slightly higher than the benchmark rate.  He referred to the update on the UK economy set 
out in section 2 of the report, and the current position in respect of debts and investments 
set out at section 3, which showed a reduction in borrowing from £6.7 million to £6.4 
million during this year.  He advised that there had been no unexpected borrowing this 
year.  He reported that an interest rate of 0.68% had been achieved for the year, which 
was higher than the base rate and the benchmark rate.  He added that a very prudent 
budget had been set for last year, however a change of practice in respect of longer term 
lending has resulted in a much better achievement.  He highlighted the change in banking



4 
 

Chairman’s signature 

arrangements at paragraph 7 of the report, which was prompted by the Co-operative Bank 
withdrawing from public sector banking. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor G Jones, the Head of Finance advised that a 
procurement exercise had been conducted through a framework agreement to select a 
new banking provider.  He reported that 3 banks had tendered and Lloyds Bank was the 
most beneficial. 
 
Councillor J Clarke commented that the Co-operative Bank was known for ethical 
banking.  He asked if any consideration was given to this aspect. 
 
The Head of Finance advised that this was not listed as a criteria as part of the tendering 
process, as it was exceedingly difficult to test these credentials.  Empirical evidence was 
not available so this could not be included as a sound criteria. 
 
Councillor F Fenning asked that local institutions such as building societies be considered 
when considering future investments.  He felt that this would align with the corporate aim 
to support local institutions. 
 
The Head of Finance advised that the criteria in respect of investments had become 
stricter and stricter, and the imperative was that the Council did not lose any money.  He 
advised that there were only 2 building societies which met the Council’s criteria, neither 
of which were local institutions.  He added that the Council did not use these institutions at 
present. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be approved. 
 

9. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
Councillor A C Saffell requested a special item at the next meeting to report on the current 
state of the Council’s IT systems. 
 
The Chairman advised that the terms of reference of the Committee would need to be 
checked to ascertain whether this was appropriate.  
 
Councillor F Fenning asked if the Statement of Accounts was on schedule. 
 
The Head of Finance advised that the accounts had to be closed and prepared for 
auditing by 30 June, and everything was on course.  He stated that the audit would be 
taking place in the first 2 weeks of August with no issues.  A report would be brought to 
the Committee in September. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.13 pm 
 

 


